

Our Ref: 7881/16

25 November 2016

Dear

Re: Request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

Thank you for your request for information, which was received by the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner on 31 October 2016.

Under S 1 (1) (a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), I can confirm that the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner does hold the information you have requested.

INFORMATION REQUESTED & RESPONSE

1. What work is the Office for the PCC undertaking to monitor the implementation and uptake of the Community Remedy?

We have monitored the use of Community Remedy and commissioned research to check the recidivism for certain types of crime. We are awaiting the outcome of further research to evaluate the breakdown of how the Community Remedy was closed e.g. verbal apology.

2. Are there currently any plans to revise your Community Remedy document?

Yes. We will consider revisions to the document once we have had sufficient time to monitor its implementation. We are considering whether there is scope to develop a Community Remedy plus scheme where offenders identified as potentially being at risk of further offending could be diverted into positive activities. There is an action in the PCC Police and Crime Plan to this effect.

3. How have you publicised the Community Remedy to the general public?

A press release was sent out when the documents was first produced - see the link below.

<http://www.nottinghamshire.pcc.police.uk/Our-Work/Restorative-Justice.aspx>

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your interest in the Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter, please write or contact the Freedom of Information Officer on telephone number 0115 8445998 or e-mail nopcc@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Lisa Gilmour', written in a cursive style.

Lisa Gilmour
Business Support Manager
Nottinghamshire Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner